

General Offices Selden Street, Berlin Connecticut

P.O. BOX 270 HARTFORD, CONNECTIOUT 05414-0270 (203)665-5000

Re: 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)

March 7, 1991 MP-91-213

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Reference:

Facility Operating License No. NPF-49 Docket No. 50-423

Licensee Event Report 91-004-00

Gentlemen:

This letter forwards Licensee Event Report 91-004-00 required to be submitted within thirty (30) days pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i), any operation or condition prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications.

Very truly yours.

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY

Stephen E. Scace Director, Millstone Station

SES/TWL:mo

Attachment: LER 91-004-00

T. T. Martin, Region I Administrator

W. J. Raymond, Senior Resident Inspector, Millstone Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3

D. H. Jaffe, NRC Project Manager, Millstone Unit Nos. 1 and 3

(Jest No 503A74) TE27

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (6-69) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)	APPROVED DIME NO. 3180-0106 EXPIRES 4/30/92 Estimated burden per response to bomply with this information policetion reduest 50/0 hrs. Porward permisents reparang burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (p-830). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555, and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150-0104). Ciffice of Management and Budget. Washington, DC 20503. DCCKET NUMBER (2). PAQUE									
FACILITY NAME (1) Millergie Nuclear Power System Unit 2										
Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit 3	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY.	0 6 0 0	0 4 2 3	1 0F 0 4						
Containment Leakage in Excess of Limits Due to Valve										
EVENT DATE (6) LER NUMBER (6) REPORT DATE (7) AONTH DAY VEAR YEAR BEDAENTIAL PEVENON MONTH DAY YEAR	FACILITY NAME	FACILITIES INV	OLYED (8)							
NUMBER NUMBER			0 6 0 0	0 1 1						
0 2 0 5 9 1 9 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 3 0 7 9 1			0 5 0 0	0 1 1						
MODE IS: 5 THIS REPORT IS BEING SUBNITTED PURSUANT TO THE REQU	-	E. (Check or	o empressionement	ollówing) (11)						
20. 402 (b) (20. 402 (c)	50.73 (a) (21(W)		73.71(b) 73.71(c)							
POWER LEVEL 0 0 0 0 0 20 405 (a) (1) (ii) 50.96 (c) (2)	50 73 (a) (2) (VII		OTHER /S	pecify in						
20.406 (a) (1) (iii) V 50 73 (a) (2) (ii)	50.73 (a) (2) (VIII)		Abstract be Text. NRC	form 366A						
20.406(a)(1)(iv) 50.73(a)(2)(ii)	50.75(a) (2) (viii)	(B)								
20 406(a)(Y)(iv) 50.73(a)(2)(iv)	50 73(a)(2 s)									
HT ROA TOATHOO BEBRIOL	(B LER (12)			Characteristic Common						
IAME		AREA CODE	TELEPHONE NU	MBER						
Thomas W. Lyons, Engineering Supervisor - ISI, Ext. 4390		21013	4 4 7 -	117191						
COMPLETE ONE LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT FAILURE D	ESCAIRED IN THIS RE	roet mai		entre elle speriologicamente						
AUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT MANUFACT FEPORTABLE DAUSE S	YSTEM COMPONENT	MANUFAC-	TO NAMES							
B K M 1 S V F 1 3 0 Y										
B B P I S V P 3 4 0 Y		111								
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)		EXPECTE	MONTH	DAY YEA						
YES IT YES COMPLETE EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE NO		EXPECTE SUBMISSIO DATE 18	0 5	115 91						
ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces, i.e., approximately fifteen single-space typewritten in	es) (16)									
While shutdown in Modes 5 (Cold Shutdown) and 6 (Refueling Testing (LLRT), the "as found" leak rates for four Containmer Specification Type C and Bypass leakage limits of 0.6 La and 0.	nt Isolation Valve 0.042 La	s exceeded	the Technic	al						
The LLRT failures occurred on February 5, 1991 at 1331 (for (for 3RSS*V6), Fe' lary 10, 1991 at 2200 (for 3CDS*CTV91) 3RSS*MOV23B). o immediate action was required.										
Leakage pas 3RHS*MV8702A is believed to be due to debris. The penetration was flushed with water and retested successfully seating caused by boric acid crystal precipitation on the seating "as-left" LLRT was satisfactorily performed. Leakage past 3CI T-ring which had partially rolled out of its retaining groove. The performed prior to startup. Leakage past 3RSS*MOV23B with seat from the valve body mounting surface. The valve was remmanufacturer for overhaul. It will be reinstalled and retested p	v. Leakage past surface. The val DS*CTV91B was ne T-ring was rep as caused by sep oved from the sy	3RSS*V6 ve seat wa due to fail placed and aration of	was due to it is cleaned an ure of an eld an as-left Lithe vulcanize	mproper d an istomer LRT will ed rubber						

9.1				125. (6.
	m.c.	519211	m 36	MESSAN,
110	89			

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSES EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4/30/92

Estimated burden per response to comply with this information collection request 50.0 hrs. Forward comments regarding burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (p.-53". U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Washington, DC 20555, and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150-0104). Office of Management and Buddet. Washington, DC 20503.

	-		-	-		-	_	- 17	ry, reid	161	1877.11	Wild.	phuhe	N. N. S.	SELECTION SELECTION	156 KIN	WW.		
FAOLITY NAME (1)	ÞÞ	OKE	TN	J1./ES	ER	2	-					ER I	UNABE	B. (6)			PA	OF I	3
									YEA	R		SED.	WER THA		REVISION				
Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit 3	l:										_								
Villi V	0	5	0	0	0	4	2	3	9	1		0	0.		010	012	OF	01	4

TEXT Iff more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A \$1 (17)

1. Description of Event

On February 5, 1991 at 1331, while at 0% power in Mode 5 (Cold Shutdown), during the third refueling outage, 40 psia and 95 degrees Fahrenheit, during the performance of Local Leak Rate Testing (LLRT), 3RHS*MV8702A had excessive leakage which prevented the desired test pressure from being reached. This "as found" undetermined leak rate exceeded the Technical Specification limit of 0.6 Lg. 3RHS*MV8702A is the outside containment Reactor Coolant System recirculation suction isolation valve to the "B" Residual Heat Removal Pump. No immediate action was required since the plant was shutdown.

On February 7, 1991 at 2200, while in Mode 5, at atmospheric pressure and 101 degrees Fahrenheit, 3RSS*V6 had excessive leakage which prevented the desired test pressure from being reached. This "as found" undetermined leak rate exceeded the Technical Specification limit of 0.6 La. 3RSS*V6 is the Containment Recirculation System (RSS) inside containment discharge check valve to the RSS Spray Header from the "B" RSS Pump. No immediate action was required since the plant was shutdown.

On February 10, 1991 at 2200, in Mode 5, at atmospheric pressure and 100 degrees Fahrenheit, 3CDS*CTV91B had excessive leakage which prevented the desired test pressure from being reached. This "as found" undetermined leak rate exceeded the Technical Specification bypass leakage limit of 0.042 La. 3CDS*CTV91B is the inside containment Reactor Plant Chilled Water System "B" Train isolation valve. No immediate action was required since the plant was shutdown.

On February 19, 1991 at 1330, in Mode 6 (Refueling), at atmospheric pressure and 96 degrees Fahrenheit, 3RSS*MOV23B had excessive leakage which prevented the desired test pressure from being reached. This "as found" undetermined leak rate exceeded the Technical Specification limit of 0.0 La. 3RSS*MOV23B is the outside containment suction valve to the "B" RSS Pump. No immediate action was required since the plant was shutdown.

II. Cause of Event

The root cause of the 3RHS*MV8702A leakage was improper valve seating prior to the LLRT (possibly due to debris or boric acid crystals on the seating surface). 3RHS*MV8702A is a 12 inch Westinghouse motor-operated gate valve.

The root cause of the 3RSS*V6 leakage was improper valve seating prior to the LLRT (due to precipitation of boric acid crystals on the seating surface). 3RSS*V6 is a 10 inch Walworth swing check valve.

The root cause of the leakage observed at 3CDS*CTV91B was failure of an elastomer T-ring which had partially rolled out of its retaining groove, apparently due to normal wear. 3CDS*CTV91B is a 10 inch. Fisher Controls air-operated butterfly valve.

The root cause of the 3RSS*MOV23B leakage was separation of the vul- nized rubber seat from the valve body mounting surface. 3RSS*MOV23B is a 12 inch Henry Pratt more, operated butterfly valve.

NAME			
7.8			

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

APPROVED DMB NO. 8180-0104 EXPIRES 4/00/92

Estimated burden per response to comply with this information collection request 50.0 hrs. Forward comments reparating burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Bracon (p-580). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20665, and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150–5104). Office of Management and Budget. Washington, DC 20500.

		_						-170	140.1140	Pare.	1867.11.	BUILD DIVIDE	No.	Seattle 18	1.54	107 St. 10 St. 10752	01		
FACILITY NAME (1)	po	CKE	TIN	AABE	R	21						ER NUME	ER II	13			PA	AE (8	
									YE	6,63		PALMENT	4	PEVE NUM	MOIN: EECH				
Milistone Nuclear Power Station Unit 3	0	5	0	0	0	4	2	3	9	1	-	0101	4 **	01	0	013	OF	01	127

TEXT Iff more space

use additional NRC Form 366A \$1 (17)

III. Analys. Event

These events are reportable under 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i), as events or conditions prohibited by the Plant Technical Specifications. The undetermined leakage past the subject valves exceeded the limits allowed by plant Technical Specifications 3.6.1.2.b and c

In the first event, containment integrity was maintained by verifying that the inside containment isolation valve, 3RHS*MV8702B, was operable and leak tight as verified by a satisfactory LLRT.

In the second event, containment integrity was maintained by verifying that the outside containment isolation valve, 3RSS*MOV20B, was operable and leak tight as verified by a satisfactory LLRT.

In the third event, containment integrity was maintained by verifying that the outside containment isolation valve, 3CDS*CTV38A, was operable and leak tight as verified by a satisfactory LLRT.

In the fourth event, containment integrity was maintained by the RSS System piping. The RSS System is a closed loop in which the RSS Pump takes suction from the Containment Sump and discharges back to containment. 3RSS*MOV23B, the "B" pump suction isolation valve, is a normally open valve which remains open during accident conditions. It does not serve as a containment boundary under accident conditions. The integrity of the RSS System piping was verified by conducting a satisfactory LLRT of the "B" RSS pump piping from the suction up to the discharge isolation valve, 3RSS*MOV20B.

Based on the previous discussion, these events posed no significant safety considerations.

IV. Corrective Action

No immediate corrective action was required by plant operators since the plant was shutdown.

As corrective action for the 3RHS*MV8702A leakage, the penetration was flushed with water and retested. This subsequent LLRT was successful. The flushing apparently dislodged the debris or boric acid which was preventing proper valve seating. Because of the satisfactory test, valve disastembly and inspection were deemed unnecessary. It should be noted that this piping had been drained, and that no problems were or have previously been identified on similar valves.

As corrective action for the 3RSS*V6 leakage, the valve was opened and inspected. The inspection results showed a boric acid buildup on the valve seat which prevented full disc-to-seat contact. The seat was cleaned, the valve reassembled, and an "as-left" LLRT was satisfactorily performed. Investigation into the cause of the boric acid buildup is still under way.

As corrective action for the 3CDS*CTV91A leakage, the valve was opened and inspected. The inspection results showed a failure of an elastomer T-ring, which had partially rolled out of its retaining groove, apparently due to normal wear. The T-ring was replaced, the valve reassembled using the revised maintenance procedures, and an "as-left" 1557 will be performed prior to startup. Investigation into several alternatives for action to prevent recurrence is currently ongoing.

As corrective action for the 3RSS*MOV23B leakage, the valve was opened and inspected. The inspection results showed a detachment of the vulcanized rubber seat from the valve body mounting surface. The rubber seat apparently has a limited installed life when used in an application where it is not constantly wetted. The valve was removed from the system and will be sent to the manufacturer for overhaul. It will be subsequently reinstalled and retested prior to startup. Investigation into several alternatives for action to prevent recurrence is ongoing.

Final valve inspection and retest results as well as any additional RF03 LLRT failures will be provided as required in a supplemental report by May 15, 1991.

NAC Form 366A

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

APPROVED DMB NO. 3180-0104 EXPIRES 4/30/92

Estimated burden per response to portioly with this information collection request 50 0 ns. Forward comments reparding burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (p.530). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Washington, DC 20556, and to the Raperwork Reduction Project (3150–0104). Offlice of Management and Buddet. Washington, DC 20503.

		_				1	- 11	1977 1979	001.13	E1111	BUTTO SERVINGEN	3.5.5	DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY.	BOSE BOSES	2		-
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCK	ET	NUN	ABE	(8)						ER NUMBER	(6)			PA	DE I	281
								YEA	R.		ALTHAULCIBE REGINAL		REVISION NUMBER				
Millstone Nuclear Power Station								44		and the	-	Name .					
Unit 3	0 5		0 1	0	0 4	2	3	91	1		01014		0.0	0 4	OF	0	4

TEXT In more space is required, use additional NRC Form 386A 5) (17)

V. Additional Information

LERs 87-043, 89-011, and 89-012 discussed similar events of containment leakage in excess of limits due to valve leakage.

LERs 87-043 and 89-011 involved failures of 3CDS*CTV91B and 3CDS*CTV40B (respectively) which are sister valves to 3CDS*CTV91A. The previous event root causes were also identified as failure of elastomer T-rings which had rolled out of their retaining grooves. These events resulted in Maintenance procedure changes requiring detailed and exact installation procedures, bench stroking prior to installation, and valve cycling post-maintenance to ensure correct T-ring installation prior to retest. Neither of these previous failures exactly duplicated the mechanism of the current problem. The 87-043 event was the result of inadequate overhaul practices, and the 89-011 event was specifically attributed to a defect on the valve disc. The root cause of the current event appears to be normal wear on the T-ring surface.

LER 89-012 involved a failure of 3RSS*MOV23A which is a sister valve to 3RSS*MOV23B. The previous event root cause was also identified as a failure of the elastomer valve seating surface.

A review of the NPRDS data base identified eight other Fisher failures and five other Pratt failures similar to those in question. Failures of Fisher and Pratt butterfly containment isolation valve seating surfaces are not uncommon in the industry.

EIIS Codes

Systems

Chilled Water System - KM

Residual Heat Removal/Low Pressure Safety Injection System - BP

Containment Recirculation System - BE

Components

Isolation Valve - ISV

Check Valve - V

Vendors

Fisher Controls - F130

Henry Pratt - P340

Walworth Valves - W030

Westinghouse - W351